
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 25 June 2020, 10.00 am 
Online only 

 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s You Tube Channel. 
  
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the Council’s 
website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings.  
 
This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording 
or Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 
Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capi
[...]
ocratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and 
Scrutiny Manager on Worcester (01905) 846011 or email: sjones19@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 25 June 2020, 10.00 am, Online only 
 
Membership:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 

Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 24 June 
2020).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed 
below. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 4 June 2020 have been previously 
circulated. 
 

 

4  Covid-19 Response and Restart Update 
 

1 - 24 

5  Covid-19 Economic Restart Plan 
 

25 - 30 

6  Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Financial Outturn 
 

31 - 42 

7  Review of Delivery Model for Medical Education Provision 
 

43 - 50 

8  Scrutiny Report - Care Work as a Career 
 

51 - 52 

 
 
 

 

mailto:sjones19@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4 
  

 

Cabinet – 25 June 2020 

 

 

CABINET 
25 JUNE 2020 
 

COVID-19 RESPONSE & RESTART UPDATE 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr S E Geraghty 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Chief Executive  
 
  

Recommendation 
 

1. The Leader and Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance 
recommends that Cabinet:  

 
(a) Notes and endorses the action taken by the Council in relation to 

Covid-19 restart planning to date;  
  
(b) Notes the revenue expenditure incurred by the Council to date, 

receipt of further Government grant and that further updates will be 
presented to Cabinet in due course; 

 
(c) Approves the setting up of a One Worcestershire central PPE store 

hub for care providers and charges to care providers at cost only, 
and any other costs claimed from Government. 

 
(d) Uses the information in this report as the background for reporting to 

Council about the urgent decisions taken at the meeting of Cabinet 
on 26 March 2020. 

 

Background 
 
2. Officers reported the Council’s response to COVID19 to Cabinet earlier this 

month (4 June 2020 - Link). Our response included activating the Corporate 
Emergency Response Framework, setting up Council’s own internal Gold, Silver 
and Bronze arrangements aligned to the LRF structures of Strategic (SCG) and 
Tactical (TCG) Co-ordinating Groups. The Mission of Gold being: “to preserve 
life, prevent the spread of infection and maintain critical Council services”. 
 

3. The Cabinet report set out in detail temporary changes to policies and working 
practices enacted to respond to the initial response to protect lives and prevent 
further spreading of infection. It also made reference to Records of Officer 
Executive Decisions in Appendix 2 of that report. 
 

  

Page 1

https://worcestershireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g3167/Public%20reports%20pack%2004th-Jun-2020%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10


 

Cabinet – 25 June 2020 

 

4. The following sections and paragraphs set out how the Council has been 
responding to COVID-19 since that first report and focuses on the initial recovery 
phase. A separate paper on the Council’s Economic Recovery plans has been 
tabled on the same Cabinet agenda. 

 

 Safeguarding vulnerable adults  
 

 Support for Care homes 
 

5. Worcestershire’s
[...]
 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Director for Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure 
recommends that Cabinet:  

 
(a) Notes and endorses the action taken by the Council in supporting the 

County wide activity of the Covid – 19 Economic Response, 
Recovery and Resilience Group, and the work to date on the 
Economic Recovery Plan;  

  
(b) Accept the Open For Business Board’s recommendation to approve  

£3,574,500 of the Open for Business reserves to be used to fund 
grants to support local businesses as part of the economic restart 
planning. 

 
(c) Continue to review the resources required to support the restart 

through the Open for Business Board in accordance with Financial 
Regulations, as set out at paragraphs 19 and 20 of the report. 

 

Background/Impact 
 
2. The full economic impact of COVID 19 is yet to be fully understood, but as data 

from local, regional and national sources are collated, we start to see the 
enormity of the economic impact. From national data provided by ONS and OBR 
we can see that the projected decline in GVA across Worcestershire ranges from 
26% to 41%, using this same approach our analysis finds that GVA for 
Worcestershire is estimated to fall by 36%, with the largest contribution to the fall 
from Manufacturing followed by Wholesale and retail, other sectors significantly 
affected in the county include accommodation, leisure, culture and 
entertainment”. 
 

3. The National Business Survey undertaken by ONS shows that while businesses 
are beginning to return to operation, currently just over 20% of businesses are 
closed temporarily, of these they are reporting that  82% of staff have been 
furloughed compared to 22% of staff in those businesses that are still trading. As 
expected, sectors who are beginning to return to work following government 
guidelines are food businesses, manufacturing and construction. 

Page 25



 

Cabinet – 25 June 2020 

 

 

4. Our local survey results paint a similar picture (from approx. 1200 respondents): 
 

 28% of businesses are either growing or operating at business as usual. 20% 
are commencing restart, 31% are ticking over, 19% are in survival mode and 
2% are in crisis.  

 85% of businesses expect their profits to decrease this year as a result of 
Covid-19, with almost 20% expecting profit to decrease by 50% or more 

 24% of businesses have closed temporarily  

 Almost 50% of businesses have expressed concerns about cashflow and lack 
of sales  

 35% of businesses are facing difficulties in returning to work  

 Businesses have expressed concern about the effectiveness of supply chains 
in the coming weeks (and months), either supply of materials or services as 
well as distributors and sales channels. 

 From our new survey released on 2nd June 47% of respondents have said 
they will be looking to adapt their products and services. 

 

 Economic Restart Plan 
 

5. Jointly with our WLEP partners, we formed a Worcestershire COVID-19 
Economic Response, Recovery and Resilience Group (WCERG) which had its 
first meeting in March 2020. The purpose of the group is to inform and manage 
our collective response to the impact of COVID-19 on the Worcestershire 
economy, ensuring co-ordination of efforts in relation to our response, supporting 
recovery and building economic resilience.  The group includes representatives 
from all Worcestershire Local Authorities, Worcestershire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP), Chamber of Commerce, Federation of Small Businesses 
(FSB), Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), Regulatory Services, National 
Farmers Union (NFU), Worcestershire Business Central and Worcestershire 
Ambassadors. 

 

6. The WCERG has now developed a clear seven-point action plan and for each 
area the group has identified actions already being undertaken, areas of support 
and activity that can be repurposed to have greater impact during this cu
[...]
, Data Protection and Sustainability Impact 
Assessments 
 

25. The response and recovery is being led with the Director of Public Health playing 
a key role in both the Council’s Gold governance arrangements (the Council’s 
high level group under the Local Resilience Forum) and the LRF engagement. 
Full assessments of risk and actions are being carried out on a daily basis and 
further information has been included within the body of this report.  

 
 
 
Supporting Information 
 
No further information 
 
Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Nigel Hudson, Head of Strategic Infrastructure and Economy  
Tel: 01905 766784 
Email: nhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
Susan Crow Growth and Investment Manager  
Tel: 01905 846370 
Email: scrow@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer there are no background papers in support of this 
report 

 

Page 30

mailto:nhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrow@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 6  
 

 

 

Cabinet – 25 June 2020 

 

CABINET   
25 JUNE 2020 
 

RESOURCES REPORT – PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL RESULTS 
2019/20  

 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty 
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Recommendations 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 
the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) endorses financial performance for the year ending 31 March 2020 and 
the unaudited Annual Financial Report and Statement of Accounts 
2019/20; 

(b) approves updates to earmarked reserves and general balances as 
detailed in paragraphs 51 to 59, 

(c) Considers the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 for 
comment before final approval is sought from the Audit and 
Governance Committee; and 

(d) Notes the emerging financial issues for the Council with regard to 
2020/21 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Introduction 

2. This report details the provisional financial results for the year ending 31 March 2020 
subject to external audit, and notes progress to date on the savings and reforms 
programme. 
 
3. The report identifies that the Council overspent it’s £330 million budget by £0.3 million 
(0.1%), a reduction from the previous overspend forecast of £3.9 million reported to the 
March Cabinet meeting.  This is a good result in bringing costs down at year end and 
represents a significant achievement as the Council has faced cost and demand pressures 
mainly arising on adult social care services.  

 
4. It is recommended that the small £0.3 million overspend is funded by a transfer from 
the Financial Risk Reserve. 
 
5. Cabinet is asked in this report to endorse the outturn position and approve the carry 
forward of the Council’s Earmarked Reserves and unspent grant monies to the 2020/21 
financial year. 

 

Page 31



 

Cabinet – 25 June 2020 

 

6. Financial performance for the Council’s Capital Budget and the Worcestershire 
Pension Fund is also reported. 

Provisional Financial Results for the year ending 31 March 2020 

7. The Council’s formal statutory accounts have been prepared and transactional 
External Audit scrutiny has begun.  This is an excellent achievement considering the impact 
of working arrangements on both the Council’s and the External Auditor Grant Thornton 
LLP’s staff as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
8. Central Government has relaxed the deadlines for approval of the accounts to 
November 2020, however the Council’s finance team has achieved its normal work 
schedule and an extract of the provisional unaudited accounts is included in this report at 
Appendix 1(a). The Public Inspection period will be advertised on the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/download/45/audit_of_accounts_-
_notice_of_public_rights .  

 
9.   The statutory accounts, which are subject to External Audit scrutiny will be 
presented to the Audit and Gover
[...]
 into account, it has been concluded that there are no other specific health 
impacts as a result of new decisions arising from this Cabinet report. 

 
97. A similar assessment has been undertaken with regard to privacy/data protection and 
has confirmed that there is no impact anticipated as a result of this report.  

Page 41



 

Cabinet – 25 June 2020 

 

Supporting Information (available electronically) 

 Appendix 1a – Unaudited Annual Financial Report and Statement of Accounts 
2019/20 Extract 

 Appendix 1b – Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 Appendix 2 – Summary Financial Results 2019/20   

 Appendix 3 - Budget variances greater than £0.250 million 

 Appendix 4 - Capitalisation    

 Appendix 5 - Use of Grants/Reserves 

 Appendix 6 – Proposed Carry Forwards – Grants / Earmarked Reserves 

 Appendix 7 – Proposed Grants / Earmarked Reserves at 31/3/20 

 Appendix 8 - List of Savings  

 Appendix 9 – Capital Budget Financial Results 2019/20 

 

Contact Points 

County Council Contact Points 

County Council: 01905 763763 

Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 

Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Specific Contact Points for this Report 

Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer, 01905 845560, mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Stephanie Simcox, Head of Finance, 01905 846342  ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Mark Sanders, Chief Accountant, 01905 846519, mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following are 

the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 

Previous Cabinet Resources Reports  

Page 42

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Cabinet – 25 June 2020 

 

 

CABINET  
25 JUNE 2020 
 

REVIEW OF DELIVERY MODEL FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION 
PROVISION  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr M J Hart 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education and Skills 
recommends that Cabinet: 
 
(a) notes the impact of Covid-19 on the review of Medical Education Provision; 

 
(b) approves the revised timetable for the development of the new delivery 

model of Medical Education Provision, including the Medical Education 
Service;  
 

(c) approves the continuation of the current Medical Education Service within 
the same functions and capacity for the academic year starting in 
September 2020; and  
 

(d) receives a further report to consider proposals and recommendations for 
the new delivery model of Medical Education Provision following design 
and co-production work. 

 

Background 
 

2.  On 30 January 2020 Cabinet received an initial report proposing a review of 
Medical Education Provision in Worcestershire.  The report set out the full context 
and case for conducting a review into Medical Education Provision for 
Worcestershire children and young people.  It made the following recommendations, 
which were approved by Cabinet: 

 A period of co-production and co-design between February and April 2020 to 
develop priorities and recommendations from which to redesign the current model of 
Medical Education Provision; 

 The submission of redesign proposals and recommendations for Cabinet to 
consider and approve on 4 June 2020; 

 The implementation of proposals and recommendations of a phased approach for 
any changes from September 2020 (subject to agreement by Cabinet). 
 

Page 43



 

Cabinet – 25 June 2020 

 

3. Since the last report to Cabinet, the review of Medical Education Provision has 
been impacted upon by the Covid-19 pandemic. The opportunity to consult with 
parents, young people, schools and stakeholders in health and beyond has been 
severely limited and as such recommendations about the future of the provision and 
the Medical Educat
[...]
Services) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 

 Cabinet Report: Medical Education Provision (30 January 2020) 

 Alternative Provision Statutory guidance for local authorities (January 2013) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alternative-provision 

 Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Inspection outcome 
(March 2018) & Local Area SEND Written Statement of Action (August 2018) - 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20546/local_offer_news_and_updates/161
4/send_inspection_and_peer_review/1  

 Peer Review Report of MET Service (June 2018) 

 Action Plan for MET bases following Safeguarding Audit in June 2018. 
 

Page 49

mailto:swilkins@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alternative-provision
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20546/local_offer_news_and_updates/1614/send_inspection_and_peer_review/1
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20546/local_offer_news_and_updates/1614/send_inspection_and_peer_review/1


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8 
  

 

Cabinet – 25 June 2020 

 

 

CABINET 
25 JUNE 2020 
 
SCRUTINY REPORT: CARE WORK AS A CAREER 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr A I Hardman 
 

Relevant Officer 
Strategic Director for People 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care recommends 
that Cabinet:  

 
(a) receives the Scrutiny Report on Care Work as a Career, together with the 

response from the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social 
Care; and 
 

(b) notes the Scrutiny Report’s findings and recommendations and adopts the 
response of the Cabinet Member with Responsibility as the way forward. 
 

Background 
 

2. At its meeting on 14 February 2019, the Council agreed the following Motion: 
 
"Council acknowledges and respects the 15,000 Worcestershire residents who 
work in the care industry.  Many more residents are dependent upon their care.   
C
[...]

 
Agenda and minutes of OSPB meetings on 28 March 2019 and 22 June 2020 – 
available here 
 

Page 52

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=134

	Agenda
	4 Covid-19 Response and Restart Update
	5 Covid-19 Economic Restart Plan
	6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Financial Outturn
	7 Review of Delivery Model for Medical Education Provision
	8 Scrutiny Report - Care Work as a Career



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: <date> Date of Implementation: <date> 

 
 Page No.   
 

129 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 25 June 2020, Online only, 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Mrs F Oborski and Mrs M Rayner 
 

1981  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

None. 
 

1982  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

1983  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

1984  Covid-19 
Response and 
Restart Update 
 

The Leader’s opening remarks set out the ongoing 
priorities of reducing infection and supporting the most 
vulnerable members of the community whilst moving 
forward to restart services that would be tuned to 
people’s needs.  
 
Each Cabinet Member highlighted action taken and plans 
for their service areas as set out in the report and the 
main points raised were: 
 

 The continuation of services for adults during 
lockdown meant that there had been no easement 
of the Care Act 

 The work being undertaken to embed best 
practice from the response to Covid-19, including 
embracing a ‘7-day working’ pattern, with thanks 
being expressed to staff who had worked in this 
way with colleagues in the NHS during the height 
of the pandemic 

 The Cabinet member for Highways gave details of 
the schemes planned for the phase 1 allocation of 
the Active Travel Fund, which included cycle lanes 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

130 

between Redditch and Bromsgrove, Stourport and 
Kidderminster and at Evesham 

 The latest data showed that traffic was currently at 
80% of pre-lockdown levels 

 The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
stressed that the virus was still active and people 
needed to be mindful, as the economy was 
opened, to remain vigilant and keep social 
distancing where possible 

 Libraries and museums were due to reopen in a 
phased approach with clear protocols and social 
distancing in place. An announcement on the 
relaunching of wedding and notices of marriages 
was expected in the near future 

 the majority of schools had continued to operate 
throughout the pandemic for vulnerable children 
and those of key workers.  Pupils were returning 
as per the Government guidelines despite the 
challenges arising from Worcestershire’s 2 tier 
and 3 tier system. 

 
The following details were provided in response to 
questions from Members outside the Cabinet: 
 

 whether the number of tests for Covid-19 could be 
increased – the Cabinet Member reported that 
people were still being encouraged to test at 
centres and at home.  He agreed to provide 
details on exact numbers of tests 

 Details were requested about arrangements for 
the Local Outbreak Plan and the Cabinet Member 
advised the Covid 19 Local Out-Break 
Engagement Board would be ‘the workhorse’ 
which would assist in any outbreaks of Covid-19 
with senior elected Members from all Districts 
being representatives. Details of the plans would 
be put onto the County Council website soon once 
documents were finalised 

 Whether the Cabinet Member was in favour of 
some of the money that was being bid for to go 
towards helping cycling proficiency – the Cabinet 
Member responded that he would investigate 
whether some of the funds could be applied in this 
way 

 When the remaining Household Recycling 
Centres would reopen – the Leader responded 
that work was continuing to reopen these as soon 
as practicable 

 Whether there was any further information to that 
provided by the Leader at OSPB on the support 
available for children who did not have access to 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

131 

computers at home. The Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills confirmed a further 
application had been made to the Department for 
Education for devices for disadvantaged children 
and young people.  It had been confirmed that 
Worcestershire County Council would receive 
11057 devices and 379 4G wireless routers for 
children with a social worker and care leavers, 
plus 111 devices and 72 4G wireless routers for 
children specifically in year 10 in local authority 
maintained schools 
  

 Further to a query about whether Traveller 
Services had been provided during the crisis, the 
Cabinet Member for Communities responded that 
the Council had a Gypsy Traveller county wide 
policy.  Visits had been made to check up on 
Travellers that had set up in Worcester.  There 
had been a ‘light touch’ approach during the virus 
and lockdown. 
 

 In response to a query about the level of reporting 
of domestic and sexual violence during and after 
the lockdown, the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing responded that the issue of domestic 
and sexual abuse had been raised at a previous 
Safeguarding Board. The figures had shown that 
incidents had actually decreased during lockdown 
but were now starting to increase as people had 
the opportunity to report incidents.  The Cabinet 
Member for Children and Families added that 
analysis had been carried out for children which 
showed an increase but the level/threshold of 
what was being reported had reduced, which 
meant less need for intervention, but this was 
currently being looked at 
 

 A member from outside the Cabinet welcomed  
the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
visiting schools during lockdown and expressed 
the hope that in the future the local Member could 
be advised of these visits with the opportunity of 
joining the CMR, as the link between the local 
Member and schools was important.  

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet:  

 
(a) Noted and endorsed the action taken by 

the Council in relation to Covid-19 
restart planning to date;  

  



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

132 

(b) Noted the revenue expenditure incurred 
by the Council to date, receipt of further 
Government grant and that further 
updates will be presented to Cabinet in 
due course; 

 
(c) Approved the setting up of a One 

Worcestershire central PPE store hub 
for care providers and charges to care 
providers at cost only, and any other 
costs claimed from Government; 

 
(d) Used the information in this report as 

the background for reporting to Council 
about the urgent decisions taken at the 
meeting of Cabinet on 26 March 2020. 

 
 
 

1985  Covid-19 
Economic 
Restart Plan 
 

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Infrastructure 
introduced the report which summarised the information 
available so far about the impact of the Coronavirus 
outbreak on the local economy and gave details of 
recovery plans involving the County Council and partner 
organisations.  
 
The Cabinet Member wanted to allay people’s fears 
regarding the link between 5G broadband and the Covid-
19 outbreak and although he understood the concerns 
did not believe there to be a link. 
 
The Leader commended the work of the LEP and the 
importance of the Midland’s Engine to bring in experts to 
respond rapidly to bid for resources and connect across 
the region to work on cross border issues.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills noted a 
report by Worcestershire Apprenticeships which stated 
that apprenticeships were going from strength to 
strength.  Despite the fact that of 526 apprenticeships 
across Worcestershire all but six had stopped, 
Worcestershire Group Training Association was keeping 
learners learning and the Association was working 
closely with employers to ensure learning continued 
within the furlough rules.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services asked for clarity 
for businesses on whether the package of loans 
amounting to £3.5 million were grants or loans that the 
Council would expect to be repaid in due course.  The 
Cabinet Member for Economy and Infrastructure 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

133 

responded that the particular circumstances would have 
to be matched to the appropriate business and stated the 
Government’s concern was to get bounce back loans in 
place very quickly with relatively flexible circumstances 
for repayment.  
 
The Leader followed up by stating grants would support 
and stimulate businesses and the Council wanted to 
support businesses of the future as well as those which 
were struggling through these difficult times. The Leader 
encouraged businesses to make contact through 
Worcestershire Business Central who would pick up and 
deal with any queries.  
 
In response to a suggestion from a Member outside the 
Cabinet, The Leader agreed to ensure that information 
about grants, loans and support for businesses would be 
available on line through various portals.  He also agreed 
to provide details of business support and relevant 
contact details to all County Councillors.  
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

(a) Noted and endorsed the action taken by the 

Council in supporting the County wide activity 

of the Covid – 19 Economic Response, 

Recovery and Resilience Group, and the work 

to date on the Economic Recovery Plan;  

  

(b) Accepted the Open For Business Board’s 

recommendation to approve  £3,574,500 of the 

Open for Business reserves to be used to fund 

grants to support local businesses as part of 

the economic restart planning. 

 

(c) Would continue to review the resources 

required to support the restart through the 

Open for Business Board in accordance with 

Financial Regulations, as set out at 

paragraphs 19 and 20 of the report. 

 
 
 
 

1986  Revenue and 
Capital Budget 
Monitoring - 

The Leader introduced the report, summarised the 
content and put on record his thanks to the organisations 
across the spectrum, at every level, in delivering the 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

134 

Financial 
Outturn 
 

budget to such a small margin of error at the end of this 
financial year.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services commented that 
some attention should be paid to the large amount of bad 
debt that had been accumulating from self-funding 
pickups and although in the past this has sometimes 
been written off, had now become a significant figure on 
the books. The Cabinet Member confirmed he was 
working with the Director of People to work up a new 
model to respond to these cost pressures as in the 
medium term the situation was not sustainable for the 
Council.  
 
The Cabinet Member stated that Covid-19 had, had a 
volatile effect on financial markets but the Council’s 
pension scheme had benefited from the equity protection 
insurance it had taken out and over the last three years 
had improved to be slightly ahead of where it would be 
expected to be and the pension fund currently sat at 91% 
full funding.  
 
In response to a query about additional business rates 
income, the Leader reported that there had been a bonus 
through business rates, which he suggested would be put 
into risk reserves. In the meantime, the Government was 
being lobbied by local authorities to establish an income 
guarantee fund to address the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic. This would ensure that any loss of income on 
the collection fund would be met by Government.  
 
The Leader referred to the CCN report which highlighted 
the lower levels of income projected Council Tax and 
Business Rates receipts and reiterated that if an Income 
Guarantee was set up by Government it would enable 
the Council to draw on this money rather than fall upon 
the preceptors in the next financial year. He also reported 
that currently in terms of the immediate financial situation 
the Council had received more grant than it had spent  
 
It was noted that in paragraph 78 on page 40 of the 
report the amount claimed was omitted from reference to 
claims on CCGs and NHS England.  The Chief Financial 
Officer advised this figure should be £1.6million.   
 
The Leader was asked about preparations for a potential 
second wave of the coronavirus.  He responded that the 
Bronze, Silver and Gold structures would be retained 
while continuing with the testing regime and bringing the 
Board forward to manage any local outbreaks.  The Local 
Outbreak Plan the Council would submit to Government 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

135 

would set out how the response to any spikes would be 
managed.  The Leader reiterated with regard to the 
potential fall off in business rates and rise in 
unemployment or necessity for council tax support for 
residents, Members of Parliament had written to 
Government to make the case for an Income Guarantee 
Fund.  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

a) endorsed financial performance for the year 
ending 31 March 2020 and the unaudited 
Annual Financial Report and Statement of 
Accounts 2019/20; 

b) approved updates to earmarked reserves and 
general balances as detailed in paragraphs 51 
to 59 of the report, 
 

c) Considered the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2019/20 for comment before final 
approval was sought from the Audit and 
Governance Committee; and 

 
d) Noted the emerging financial issues for the 

Council with regard to 202021 as a result of 
the COVOID-19 pandemic.  

 
 
 

1987  Review of 
Delivery Model 
for Medical 
Education 
Provision 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills presented 
the report which set out a revised timetable for the review 
of the delivery model.  It had not been possible to meet 
the planned deadlines and time frames as agreed at the 
Cabinet meeting in January due to the restrictions of 
lockdown.   
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

(a) noted the impact of Covid-19 on the review of 

Medical Education Provision; 

 

(b) approved the revised timetable for the 

development of the new delivery model of 

Medical Education Provision, including the 

Medical Education Service;  

 

(c) approved the continuation of the current 

Medical Education Service within the same 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

136 

functions and capacity for the academic year 

starting in September 2020; and  

 

(d) would receive a further report to consider 

proposals and recommendations for the new 

delivery model of Medical Education Provision 

following design and co-production work. 

 
 

1988  Scrutiny Report 
- Care Work as 
a Career 
 

Councillor Liz Tucker presented the report and stated she 
appreciated the response from Cabinet in accepting all 
but two of the recommendations.   
 
Cabinet Members agreed that this was an excellent 
report and recognised the amount of work done by the 
voluntary sector and care workers.  
 
Councillor Tucker suggested that there could be a 
change in the title of Care 
Worker, there was a discussion around this and the 
Cabinet Member for Environment suggested the sector 
should be consulted as to whether they would prefer to 
be known by another name. This was supported by the 
Leader  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

(a) received the Scrutiny Report on Care Work as 

a Career, together with the response from the 

Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult 

Social Care; and 

 

(b) noted the Scrutiny Report’s findings and 

recommendations and adopted the response 

of the Cabinet Member with Responsibility as 

the way forward. 

 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at  
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

137 

 


